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DEVELOPMEN~PPLICATION 
Community Development Department 
250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 8150 I 
(303) 244-1430 

.., 
Receipt-;-------------
Date l "/ 
Rec'd By \ /"y 

FileNo.~ 
We, the undersigned, being the owners ofprope.rty 

situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as described herein do hereby petition this: 

PETITION 

m:J Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

D Rezone 

D Planned 
Development 

D Conditional Use 

D Zone of Annex 

D Variance 

D Special Use 

D Vacation 

D Revocable Permit 

~ROPERTY OWNER 

Jack Bogart 
Name 

530 25 Road 
Address 

PHASE 

m:J Minor 
D Major 
D Resub 

Grand Jnn cti an, co 
CityiStatetZip 

(970) 245-1611 
Business Phone No. 

SIZE LOCATION 

3.65Ac NW~,sw~ Sec. 
lO,TlS RlW 
Ute Heridian 

0 DEVELOPER 

,Jack Bogil.J;t 
Name 

Address 

81 50 5 
City/State/Zip 

Business Phone No. 

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal. 

From: 

ZONE LAND USE 

C-2 

To: 

Commercial/ 
Retail 

D Right-of Way 

D Easement 

0 REPRESENTATIVE 

Jim Langford 
Name Thompson-Langford Corp. 

529 25~ Rd. Ste.B210 
Address 

Grand Junction,CO 8150 5 
City/State/Zip 

(9 7 0 ) 2 4 3- 6 0 6 7 
Business Phone No. 

We hereby acknowledge that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations with respect to the preparation of this submittal, that the foregoing 
information is true and complete to the best of our knowledge, and that we assume the responsibility to monitor the status of the application and the review 
comments. We recognize that we or our representative(s) must be present at all required hearings. In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the item 
will be dropped!! rn the agenda, nd 1 dition ged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be.placed on the agenda. 

Date 

n: or' l'rupeny \)wnerlS!- attach additional sheets if necessary Date 
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DESCRIPTION en • • • • • • • • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 'fl • • ... • 0 • 0 0 0 • • 1-

• Application Fee Vll-1 1 

• Submittal Checklist • Vll-3 1 

• Review Agency Cover Sheet• Vll-3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

• Application Form • Vll-1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

• Reduction of Assessor's Map • Vll-1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

• Evidence of Title Vll-2 1 1 1 

0 Appraisal of Raw Land Vll·1 1 1 1 

• Names and Addresses • Vll-2 1 .,.., 
• Legal Descnption • Vll-2 1 1 

0 Deeds Vll-1 1 1 1 

0 Easements Vll-2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 Avigation Easement Vll-1 1 1 1 1 

OROW Vll-3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions Vll-1 1 1 1 

0 Common Space Agreements Vll-1 1 1 1 

• County Treasurer's Tax Cert. Vll-1 1 

0 Improvements AgreementiGuarantee * Vll-2 1 1 1 1 

0 COOT, 404, or Floodplain Permit Vll-3,4 1 1 

• Ceneral Froject Report X-7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 Location Map IX-21 1 

0 Composite Plan IX-10 1 2 1 1 

0 11 "x 1 7" Reduction Composite Plan IX-10 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

v' • Final Plar IX-15 1 2 1 .1 1 .\ ·1 ·8. 1 1 .1 ·1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 11 "x 1 7" Reduction of Final Plat IX-15 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
G C0ver Sheet IX-1 1 1 2 
0 Grading· & Stormwater Mgmt Plan IX-17 1 2 1 1 1 
0 Storm Drainage Plan and Profile IX-30 1 2 1 1 1 1 

0 Water and Sewer Plan and Profile IX-34 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
0 Roadway Plan and Profile IX-28 1 2 1 
0 Road Cross-sections IX-27 1 2 
0 Detail Sheet IX-12 1 2 
0 Landscape Plan IX-20 2 1 1 

0 Geotechnical Report X-8 1 1 1 1 
0 Phase I & II Environmental Report X-10,1 1 1 

" 
e Final Drainage Report X-5,6 1 2 1 
0 Stormwater Management Plan X-14 1 2 1 1 
0 Sewer System Design Report X-13 1 2 1 1 
G Water System Design Report X-16 1 2 1 1 
0 Traffic impact Study X-15 1 2 1 
0 Site Plan IX-29 1 2 1 1 1 8 

NOTES: . An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City . 

' 

,. APhiL l ~95 IV 07 
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John M. Harris Jr. 
2527 W. Pinyon Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Ellen & Donald Johnson 
C/0 Trustees 
P.O. Box 9010 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

CR Brown Oil Co. 
C/0 Monument Oil CO. 
703 23 1/2 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Fred & Roxy Ligrani 
2526 River Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Fred & Roxy Ligrani 
2526 River Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Jack Bogart 
530 25 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Ute Water 
560 25 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Joseph Richard Wakeen 
9943 Radcliff Road 
Albuquerque, NM 87114 

Gamble Enterprises 
P.O. Box 2906 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

LKB Corporation 
120 N 4th St. 
Frisco, CO 80443 

LKB Corporation 
120 N 4th Street 
Frisco, CO 80443 

Jim Langford 
Thompson-Langford Corp. 
529 25 1/2 Road, Suite B-210 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Jack Hall Trustee 
2522 Hwy 6 & 50 

I 

Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Fred Schmid Realty Assoc. 
P.O. Box 17809 
Denver, CO 80217 

HNL Company 
P.O. Box 1239 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Wai-Mart Stores Inc 
Property Tax Dept. 
702 SW 8th St. 
Bentonville, AR 72716 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
Property Tax Dept. 
702 SW 8th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716 

City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Dept. 
250 N 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
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F .. xible Pavement Design 

Subdivision: 

References: (1) AASHO Interim Guide for Design of Pavement Struc­
tures, 1972. 

(2) State of Colorado Design Manual 

Average Daily Traffic: 

----- Residential lots at 10 trips/day = ___ trips/day 

Other: = 377.7 trips/day 

Add ~hrough traffic: __ /~:)~~~o _____________ _ = ~~ trips/day 

TOTAL = f3j trips /day 

18 KIP Equivalent Daily Load Applications: 

Veh Ty:ee Percent Trios 18k EQ. 18k EDLA 

Pass. ~o?o 2&0.'{ .0008 D. -z.oB 
P.U. Z51o /0&.5 .0098 L, D(p3 

s.u. ;,. !tJ1o tJ3,'f._ .176 7, (o~ 
Comb. 51o Z-/. 7 1.00 -z,} I 7D 

TOTAL = so.&~ 

Lane Factor (1 lane- 1.0, 2 lanes- 0.6, 4 lanes 0.45)X 0,0 

(NOTE: Minimum EDLA for design is 5.0) 

Soil Support Value: 

Measured California Bearing Ratio = :S~ -=--=----

I 
1.2 

CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO (CBR) 

2 3 4 5. 10 20 3i40~ 100 

( I ( \"'" t __:1 'I"" I I i I I 
2.0 3.0 4.o s.o s.o .o a.o 9.0 

SOIL SUPPORT VALUE (S) 

200 
I 
I 

10.0 

Equivalent Soil Support Value = 7.0 {S) 

!B.3io ( 18k EDLA) 



I ·Regional Factor: 

Annual Reg. Reg. Local. Reg. 
Preci2_itation .Factor Elevation Factor Drainage Factor 

Over 24" '1. 5 Over 9500 1.5 Very Poor 2.0 . 

18" to 24" 1.0 8500 to 9500 1.0 ·Poor 1.0 

14" .to 17" 0.5 6500 to 8500 0.5 ~air 0.5 

./'Less than 14" 0.25 
/' . 

Less than 6500 0.25 Good 0.25 

Precipitation (1'). '2.-~ 

Elevation 0. -z.s-
Drainage (). :::0 

Other -
TOTAL ;.oo (F) 

Weighted Structural Number: 

Use nomograph with S = _7~,0::;..._ __ , EDLA = /8, 3fo , F = 
' . 

/,00 
Weighted Structural Number = /.:S6 (WSN) 

Material Thickness: 

Material 

Hot.Bituminous 
Pavement 

3/4" Base Course 

1 1/2" Subbase 

Strenth Coef. 

0.44 

0.14 

0.12 

Thickness 

I/ z 
.5 ,, 

N Thickness N 

.se 2'' .88 

'70 ~'· .. 8¥ 

j,sp; '/. 7Z 

Date: t/ r1/ez.: 

' 

' 
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1-'-PP,r 
~STERN CONSULTING ENGINEERS/ LAND SURVEYORS 

ENCINEERS.INC. 2150 Hwy 6 & 50, Grand Junction, CO 81501 • 3031242·5202 

December 21, 1981 

File No.:· C223-81 

RECEIVED MESA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEC 2 8 1981 

Activity: Grace Commercial Subdivision 

Review Agency: Mesa County Development Department 

Sirs: 

Attached is your copy of the subsurface soils investigation 
for the Grace Commercial Subdivision (Mesa County Development 
Department File No. C223-81). This completes your review packet 
for this project. If you are unable to complete your reveiw of 
this project by the due date (December 28, 1981) because of the 
late arrival of this report, please notify me (242-5202) and the 
Planning Department (244-1628). 

TKH:slv 

Sincerely, 

WESTERN ENGINEERS, INC. 

T. Kent Harbert, p.E. 

ffr2 S4? &~"' 6 £Q-qt? ~~ 4"~ 
_Per Ac -ho,., st,~el. 



December 21, 1981 

Rev. Ray Bauman 
2632 Highway 133 
Carbondale, CO 81623 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS I LAND SURVEYORS 

2150 Hwy 6 & 50, Grand Junction, CO 81501 • 3031242-5202 

RE: Grace Commercial Subdivision 

Rev. Bauman: 

This letter is to summarize our subsurface soil investigation 
which we performed at the above site in compliance with the subdi­
vision regulations. 

The investigation included performance of the following items: 

1.) Drill 3 test holes to the river gravel deposit. 

2.) Visually classify the soil profile. 

3.) Determine soil moisture profiles. 

4.) Determine soil consolidation characteristics. 

A moisture-density and California Bearing Ratio test is in 
process to determine subgrade bearing characteristics for the pur­
pose of road design. The results of the above items are enclosed. 

Examination and testing of the recovered samples led to the 
following conclusions: 

1.) The soil profile overlying the river gravel deposit 
was found to be quite variable. In the northern por­
tion of the proposed development, as exhibited in test 
hole no. 3, these upper soils appear to be natural, con­
sisting of silty and clayey sands. These soils are 
lensed, somewhat loose, and pervious. This soil gen­
erally grades cleaner and coarser with depth. The 
sands flow liquidly below the saturation depth. These 
natural overburden soils can be geologically identified 
as Green River silty and sandy loams. In holes no. 1 
and 2, the natural soil appears to be mixed with fill 
material. The depth of the fill was not distinct in the 
auger holes but it appeared that it may range from 2 
feet in the area around hole no. 1 to 7 feet around 
hole no. 2. The soil comprising the fill is quite 
variable ranging from sandy and silty gravels to very 
soft organic silts and clays. The river gravel de­
posit lies directly under these upper fine grained 



soils. The thickness oe the gravel stratum was not 
determined, however, judging from exploration~done in 
the area, 5 to 30 feet of the gravels overlie the for­
mational Mancos Shale. The material within the gravel 
stratum consists predominantly of gravels, cobbles, and 
some boulders in a tight silty sand matrix. The gra­
vels, cobbles and boulders are comprised of rock of 
dense hard origin. These river gravels are not uniform 
existing with layers of sands and small gravels and 
layers of silts and clays interstratified. In most loca­
tions, 2 to 3 feet of smaller gravels and sands overlie 
the tight gravel cobble outwash material. The upper 
horizon ranges from 5 to 11 feet below the surface. 
The surface of the gravel exhibits a pattern typical 
of river alluvium indicating pools and channel meanders. 

The water table was found quite close to the ground 
surface, from 2.5 to 3 feet ~n depth. 

2.) The characteristics of the soil encountered during this 
investigation were quite variable. The natural sandy 
soils exhibit a relatively low density. The "undis­
turbed" soil sample taken from hole no. 2, where the 
fill is expected to be relatively deep, experienced 
very high consolidation under load. The high water 
table has substantial detrimental effects on the bear­
ing capabilities of these sandy soils. Since the only 
intergranular stress the soil has experienced has been 
due to the buoyant weight of the soil, the density of 
the material is low, increasing the potential for sig­
nificant settlement under foundation loads. Also due 
to the low density of these saturated sands, any sudden 
load, shock load, or vibrational load could cause col­
lapse of the soil structure and almost total loss of 
soil strength. Due to the problems discussed above with 
the presence of soft fill material, the high soil satu­
ration level, and the low density of the sandy soil, it 
is very doubtful that any normal footing type foundation 
will perform satisfactorily supported on these soils. 
Since the gravel deposit is so close to the surface, the 
use of cased caissons or short piles supported in the 
gravel, may be the most satisfactory method of providing 
foundation support. The river gravels will support rela­
tively heavy loads. Other types of foundations which may 
be considered at this site include thick gravel mat sta­
bilization or floating slab construction. Floating slabs 
can be constructed using either conventional reinforced 
concrete or postensioning methods. 

These silty soils will be highly susceptible to frost 
heave with the water table so close to the surface. Frost 
protection must be considered in foundation designs. 



Even .lightly loaded floor slabs can be expected to 
experience some movement due to soil consolidation. This 
must be recognized in the choice and implementation of the 
foundation design. Stabilization of soils supporting slabs 
should be considered. Stabilization can be accomplished by 
the use of granular bases, fabrics, or a combination. 

In existing roadways, where the material has been sta­
bilized and compacted, road construction may not be'a prob­
lem. However, outside of these areas, subgrade compaction 
may be impossible due to the high soil saturation level. 
Where this occurs, subgrade stabilization below the pave­
ment structural courses will be necessary. 

Due to the soil problems encountered in this development, we 
would recommend that site specific soil investigations accompany 
foundation designs when more detailed information is avaiiable on 
building configurations and applied loads. 

We would be pleased to work further with you and other inter­
ested parties in this development. 

Submited by: 

WESTERN ENGINEERS, INC. 

~--D v~-------..; 
Bruce D. Marvin, P.E. 
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TEST HOLE LOCATIONS 

GRACE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION 



WORK OR09 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION PAGl_--- OF_- - PA~£$ 
IIIJNIIII ________ DRILL HOLE LOG AND PENETRATION RESISTANCE HOLE NO. 1 

Proje~t_~~~f!~ffi.~~~i-~~~~9~ ---------- ______________ GroundTEie
1
v. -,- ~ -_-;~~ ----~ 

Location ___________ ... ----- ____ ------ ____ ---- _____ DepthtoWater ab e(F ·)sl- ____ _ 
Drill Contract!l~~~~ -~2"~~~~ __ Foreman'- _____________ Date Water Table /9/ed_ }_?_9_ ~~ ___ _ 
Hole Logged by _ _D _________ Hammer Weight_ ____ Height of Drop ______ Date __ 1 ~ _ -~1 - _________ _ 

NOTES 

TYPE a SIZ! 01' H<ll.£ 
TYPE 01' BIT OR SPOON 

LOSS OF DRILLING WAT!It 

WATER TABlE 

~ .. ~ ~ 

i~; 
• "' ~~~ DESCRIPTION AND 
9 • ~e • ::I ! ... CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIAL 0 • ~~ z 0 • 

r-+---t--t--f ::;ana c1.ayey, sJ..Lty, some 
t--+--t---t---1 gravels, loose, pJSsibl y fill. 
~~--~--+-, Moist to semi-saturated. 

z ... 
a. ... 
A 

(SM-SP) 1 

15 X 
1---t--+--t-i'"S ..... i_.l ..... t, clayey, sandy, low plas-
1--+---+--+-fl:t:·iJ;cii , soft, semi-saturated 
1--t----+---+--i+UJ·n saturated, grades sandier 
l---t---t-:L~41-'X:.:...twi...... depth. (ML-SH) _ 

· o-.JI.-1.-Ulll of Hole 

EXPLANATION 

4 

6 

PENETRATION 

0 RESISTANCE 
0 ( ILOWS P!lt FOOT) ..J 

8 ACTUAL 0 EJCT1W'OLAT!t 

2!: 4( (!( ec 

Ne. Of' BLOWS··············· lt!COitO IIUMB!It 01' BLO_,S lt!QUIIt£0 prQJt 0111 I'OOT nNETitATIOII II' ~~;~;1.1--+~-t--·~--+.-+--+-+-H-+-1 
SO BLOWS RESULT Ill LISS THAN I prooT PI:Nt:TitATIOII,ItiCOitO OI!PTM l:::.~:-;:;-+-+-+-+--+-f--1H-+-I 

OESCitiPTIOII AND············ O!~~~~=iR::~: ~::~~:~::· :::~CA:::SO: I~:::~~:~:::::L ·;:OI::..~jj_:!. ~ ll A 

CLASSIJfiCATJON 01' INCLUOI SOIL CLASSII'ICATIOII llltOUP SYMBOL.IXAIIPLI• $AIIID, MIDIUII, ---t-t--t--t-t-1-t-t-'!''+:::-t 
MAT!ItiAL CLEAN, MOIST, "RM, DINS!, UIIC!MINTI!D, ( IP1 ri-t--t--t-t-1-t-t-._-i~.q 
PENETRATION • ·• ·············PLOT AS IHO_,N AT lt18HT, WITH DASHED LIN II SHOWIII8 TH! IIIIATIItiALS ........ __.__......_.__...._...__.._.___._...:...t 1 

R!SISTAIIC[ COIISIOI!Itt:O TO Bl lt!Pit!St:NT£0 BY EACH Pt:MITitATIO• VALUI. 

WESTERN ENGINEERS, INC. 
Soil Mechanics Engineers 

PLATE 



WOitlt ORDEJt SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION PAGI_--- 0,_- PAGES 
ltua~au ________ DRILL HOLE LOG AND PENETRATION RE~1STANCE HOLE NO. __ ~- ____ _ 

Project __ ~lJ~-C~!:<:_i_a_l_ ~~i~~_?~~~ ______________________ Ground Elev. _________ _ 

Location?~--~ _Cl_!l~ _H}<r~~-6-~ _5_0 __ ------ _____________ OepthtoWoter Toble(Ft.) ____ _2~--
0rill Contract_~_:~-~ -~_g~e_::::.: __ Foreman __________ ---- Dote Water Tabla QOQtd ___ 1£(.91~1- __ 
Hole Logged by ___ E~ ______ Hammer WaiQhL ____ Height of Drop ______ Dote ___ 1_ 2L'V.?l ________ _ 

NOTES 

TYPE S SIZE 0' HOLE 
TYPE 0' liT OR SPOOte 

LOSS OF DltiLLING WAT[R 

., 
tit ~ 

,... !t .., .... 9 • &Ill • ;::, 
o> 1-uo 0 • u 0 Ill z 

II: a 

i 
~ 
f 

DESCRIPTION AND 

CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIAL 

Imported pit nm gravel. 

z 
1-
L .., 
A 

~-----+----+---4----t Clay, silt~ ~andy, soft, 
very organic in sp::>ts. Semi- 2 

1 f) x saturated to saturated soil 
1---+--~~~ flows liquidly. ()lite vari -t 

able in grain size ccrnposi tion 4 
and consistency. Possible 
fill. 

6 

PENETRATION 

., RESISTANCE 
3 t ILOWS PER 'OOTI 

I• ACTUAL 0 EJr" ·- &TII"r 

2e 4< ec ec 

~~~~~o~;.~~n~~~=lc~~~~~~8~~~~~~ ..._+---t-'-IJ""'-+~ x ~'-'- . '='~~. ~~~ cobbles, boul 
ders in a tight silty sand 

1---+---+--+---t matrix, saturated, rock of 
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GREEN RIVER SILTY CLAY LOAM• DEEP OVER GRAVEL, 0 to 2 percent slopes, 

Group 2o II Sl (Gl) 

Normall7 this soil. occurs on slightl7 lover levels than Green River 

fine sandy loam, deep over gravel, 0 to 2 p~rcent slopes. 

The surface soil, a pale-brown to light brownish-gray silt7 cl.a7 

loam, extends to a depth of about 10 or 12 inches and grades into a 

very pale-brown or light brownish-gra7 silty clay loam. At depths 

of 18 to 26 inches small gray specks or faint mottlings are noticeable. 

Below 24 inches the soil consists of successive-alluvial layers that 

vary in texture, depth and thiclmess. The entire profile is friable 

when moist. 

· Surface runoff and internal drainage are not adequate. Some areas 

that are exceptional17 lov and close iD the river are affected by 

a high w.ter table and" by overflov in some years. Seep;r places are 

prevalent in some areas. Most of the soil needs ditching or tiling 

to provide underdrainage• but so far the expense of obtaining proper 

drainage has been prohibitive. The soil contains considerable quan­

tities of salts. Uncultivated areas, Yhich account for approximately 

90 percent of the acreage, are either moderately or. severel7 saline. 
,.:· . . 

Soil. tests indicate tha_t lime is present in the surface soil and the 

subsoil. 

Soil limitations are classified as severe for local roads and 

streets (moderately- high w.ter tables, poor traffic-supporting 

capacity-. subject to frost heave), shallov excavations, dwellings 

- vith basements (high vater tables, periodic flooding), dwellings 

without basements (high vater tables, periodic flooding), sa.nitary­

lan4 fill (occasional flooding, poorly drained) 1 septic tank 

absorption ·fields (seasonal high vater table), and sewge lagoons 

(rapi~ permeability- belov about 1 foot, moderately high w.ter 

tables). 





GREEN RIVER VERI FINE SANDY LOAM, DEEP OVER GRAVEL., 0 to 2 percent 

slopes, Class lis Land (Gm) 

This soil occurs along the Gunnison and Colorado Rivers, but for the 

most part at higher levels than the other Green River soils. Its 

better position makes it less susceptible to flooding or occasional 

high water tables. It can be cropped successi'u.lly, especially after 

it has been ditched to provide adequate underd.rainage. 

·-.: 

The surface soil, a pale-bro\111 or light brownish-gray very fine sandy 

loam, contains numerous small fragments of mica. Below depths of 

10 to. 12 inches, the very fine sandy loam has a brighter pale-brow. 

or very pale-brow. color, and at depths of 24 to 30 inches it grades 

into similarly textured soil material that shove light-gray and reddish­

bro\111 speck~ or very small spots. Below depths of 3 or 4 feet tex­

tural variations are common, but fine sandy loam is dominant. 

'When moist, this soil is friable. Well-disseminated lime is present 

from the surface downward, but the organic-matter content is low. 

Workability and tilth are exceptionally favorable for irrigation and 

cu1 ti va tion, but some places need di tabes that vill.lower the water 

table. .. 
Soil limitations are classified as severe for local roads and· streets 

(seasonal high water tables, poor traffic-supporting capacity, sub­

ject to frost heave), shallow excavations (seasonal high water table), 

dwellings vi thout basements (seasonal high water table), sanitary land 

fill (seasonal high water table), septic tank absorption fields 

(seasonal high water table), and sewage lagoons (rapid permeability 

below about 1 foot, seasonal high water tables. ) 
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Grace Commercial Subdivision 

A. Project Description: 

1. Location: Grace Commercial Subdivision is 
located in the Northeast 1/4 Southwest 1/4, Section 
10, Township 1 South, Range 1 west of the Ute 
Meridian. In more local terms, it is located north 
of and immediately west of Sam's Club across Faith 
Street. 

2. Acreage: = 3.65 Acres 

3. Proposed use: The applicant is proposing to 
further subdivide the existing three lots into six 
lots. 

B. Public Benefit: 

The existing three lots, having been platted in 
1982, have not seen further development since the 
original platting 13 years ago. Even during the 
"boom" years of oil shale development, these sites 
did not sell. Because there is apparently no 
market for lots of this size in this location, the 
owner feels that parcels that better fit the market 
need to be created. 

The public benefit in seeing this proposal approved 
would be that otherwise vacant land in the middle 
of established commercial development would fill. 
Public facilities such as existing roads, water and 
sewer systems would be more fully utilized. 

c. Project Compliance, Compatibility, and Impact: 

1. Adopted plans and/or policies: Grace Commercial 
Subdivision is an existing approved commercial 
subdivision. "In-fill" is an oft stated priority 
in the developed areas in and around Grand 
Junction. 

2. Land use in the surrounding area: The lots on 
either side of this parcel are already developed 
into commercial uses 

3. Site access and traffic patterns: All lots 
within the development will front directly onto 
Faith Street, a dead end cul-de-sac. 
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Lot 1, presently occupied by Jerry's Outdoor Sports 
will continue to access to both Faith Street as 
well as the Highway 6 & 50 frontage road. The 
remaining six lots will access to Faith Street 
only. 

4. Availability of utilities: 

a) Water: A 12-inch potable water line 
presently exists about 400 feet west of the 
site near Fred Schmidt. An 8-inch line is 
looped around Sam's Club. In talking with Ute 
water I was informed that Ute would like to 
connect the two lines with a line running up 
Faith Street. Ute's line would be extended as 
shown on our plan to provide both fire 
protection and domestic water to the remaining 
lots. 

b) Sewer: An 8-inch sewer will be extended 
from the 24-inch interceptor which presently 
exists in Independence Avenue. 

c) Power: Public Service Company presently has 
an overhead power line running down the rear 
lotline of this project. 

d) Gas: Public Service company presently has 
a 2" gas line along Faith Street in front of 
this project. 

e) Telephone: Telephone service as provided 
by u.s. West presently exists on the site. 

f) Drainage: The owner is requesting that he 
be allowed to make payment of the drainage fee 
in lieu of providing on-site detention. A 
drainage report, prepared in accordance with 
the SIDD Manual, has been included as part of 
this submittal. 

5. Special or unusual demands on utilities: Each of 
the respective utilities were contacted and made 
aware of our plans. None expressed any concern 
about our proposed land use. 

6. Effects on public facilities: Being an infill 
parcel within a recognized commercial developing 
area, public facilities will be more efficiently 
utilized by completing the development of this 
area. 
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7. Site Soils and geology: In researching the City 
file (C 223-81) on the first platting of Grace 
Commercial Subdivision, both an scs soils report 
and a more indepth report by Western Engineers were 
discovered. Copies of both have been included in 
this submittal. 

8. Impact of project on site geology and geological 
hazards: No geological hazards have been 
identified on this site. 

9. Hours of operation: The commercial enterprises 
planned for this area are anticipated to be retail 
sales similiar to Jerry's Outdoor Sports. Hours of 
operation should run from 8:00 in the morning to 
10:00 in the evening. 

10. Signage plans: Since it is unknown at this 
time just what businesses will l9Cate here, we 
cannot give you signage plans. Signage will 
conform to the current standards of the City of 
Grand Junction. 

D. Development Schedule and Phasing: 

Installation of the utilities needed to service the 
site will be scheduled for construction upon 
approval of the final plat. We would hope that 
construction could take place during the 1996 
construction season. 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 

Page 1 of 3 

FILE #MS-96-21 TITLE HEADING: Grace Commercial Minor Subdivision 

LOCATION: West side of Faith Street, N of Highway 6 & 50 

PETITIONER: Jack Bogart 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 530 25 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 
245-1611 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Jim Langford, Thompson-Langford 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Bill Nebeker 

NOTE: THE PETITIONER IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF WRITTEN 
RESPONSE AND REVISED DRAWINGS ADDRESSING ALL REVIEW COMMENTS ON OR 
BEFORE 5:00P.M., FEBRUARY 23, 1996. 

CITY ATTORNEY 2/6/96 
John Shaver 244-1501 
1. The project as proposed is a major not a minor subdivision - See 6-5 of the Grand Junction Zoning 

and Development Code. 
2. Evidence of title/conveyance is required- owner John C. Bagman did not complete the development 

application. 
3. The Development Improvements Agreement needs to be completed - particularly items #2, 7 and 

28. Sample letter of credit not provided. 

GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Hank Masterson 
1. The Fire Department has no problems with this proposal. 

2/7/96 
244-1414 

2. When the fire line is extended up Faith Street, fire hydrants must be placed at 200' intervals and 
located so that no lot frontage is more than 150' from a hydrant. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 
Trent Prall 
SEWER- CITY 
1. Manhole A-1 on existing 24" line shall be 5' diameter. 

2/8/96 
244-1590 

2. Inside Manhole A-1 construct "Beaver slide" transition for 1' transition to 24" flowline. 
3. In reference to .MH A3 and MH A4, when running pipe straight through manhole, elevation should 

be called out for center of manhole rather than having the same elevation for both north and south. 
4. 6" laterals typically require individual manholes on mainline sewers. Why are 6" laterals being used 

as opposed to 4" laterals? 



MS-96-21 I REVIEW COMMENTS I page 2 of 3 

WATER- UTE 
1.. Please provide a sign-offblock for Ute Water on final construction plans. 

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT 219196 
John L. Ballagh 242-4343 
1. The site is in the basin which is drained by the Buthorn Drain. Directing surface flows to the 6 & 

50 right-of-way will result in surface runoff entering the Buthorn Drain near 25 Road and Highway 
6 & 50. The capacity of the pipe under the railroad and the siphon under the River Road sewer 
interceptor may be limiting structures. Even if the water percolates into this Buthorn Drain the site 
is a contributing area. 

2. There is no known easement through the property to the north for surface water from this 
development to flow. 

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 218196 
Dave Stassen 244-3587 
This proposal fits with current C.P.T.E.D. ideas about development infill. I would suggest that the 
developer encourage the businesses that infill the development to contact the Police Department crime 
prevention office for a C.P.T.E.D. evaluation either prior to construction or prior to the business opening. 

~OMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 2113196 
Bill Nebeker 244-1447 
1. Existing buildings must be removed, as noted, unless they meet the building code for setbacks. 
2. Although six lots are included in the subdivision which requires the filing of a major subdivision, 

it is being processed as a minor subdivision because the sixth lot is the exact same configuration as 
it existed before platting. This lot could have been left out of the subdivision but due to a staff error 
the applicant was told that it could be included under a minor subdivision. Rather than processing 
the subdivision as a major or requiring the applicant to revise drawings to eliminate the sixth lot, 
the consensus of staff is to allow the continued processing of this application as a Minor 
Subdivision. · Comments from other reviewing agencies stating that this is a major subdivision, 
rather than a minor, can be disregarded. 

No other comments. 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Jody Kliska 
ON-SITE DRAINAGE 

2114196 
244-1591 

1. The proposal to pay a fee in lieu of detention may not work. The applicant needs to submit an 
analysis of existing facilities and their capacity. When Sam's Club improvements were made, the 

_City made improvements to the drainage at the intersection of Faith and Highway 6 & 50. However, 
it is questionable if these facilities will be able to handle additional flows. Currently, the pipe 
installed by the City and the downstream 18 11 culvert crossing the highway drain Independent Street 
from about in front of Independence Plaza and Faith Street from the grade break. Section 5-6-1-A-2 
allows the fee if"the Director, or his designee, determines that off-site public streets or other public 
drainage conveyance facilities are adequate to receive and convey additional runoff from the 
proposed development site without adversely impacting the public's facilities, interest, health, or 
safety." 
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MS-96-21 I REVIEW COMMENTS I page 3 of 3 

FAITH STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
2. It appears from the flowline grades the handicap ramps at the intersection will puddle since there 

is a reverse grade at the end of the curb return. 
3. Improvements Agreement estimate needs to include estimates for City inspection fees, quality 

control testing and inspection, and engineering and surveying including as-builts. 

U.S. WEST 
Max Ward 
Okay. 

CITY PARKS & RECREATION 
Shawn Cooper 
No comments. 

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 
Steve Pace 
Plat looks good. 

TO DATE. COMMENTS NOT RECEIVED FROM: 
Mesa County Surveyor 
Ute Water 
Grand Valley Irrigation 
Public Service Company 
Colorado Department of Transportation 
TCI Cablevision 
Persigo Wash Wastewater Treatment Facility 

2113196 
244-4721 

2112196 
244-3869 

2115196 
256-4003 



THOMPSON-LANGFORD CORPORATION 
ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING 

Independence Plaza 
529 25 1/2 Rd., Suite B 210 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

PH. 243-6067 

Petitioner's Response to Review Comments 

File #MS-96-21, Grace Commercial Minor Subdivision 

Petitioner: 

Jack Bogart 
530 25 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Petitioner's Representative: 

Jim Langford 
Thompson Langford Corp. 
529 25 112 Road, Suite B21 0 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Staff Representative: Bill Nebeker 

Responses to your review comments received 2/16/96 are either be addressed below or found on 
the attached requisite four sets of revised drawings. 

City Attorney: 

A response has been made by letter directly to Mr. Shaver by the Petitioner, Jack Bogart. 

Grand Junction Fire Department: 

As requested, fire hydrants have been placed at 200' intervals along the street frontage. 

City Utility Engineer: 

The construction drawings have been revised to show the following: 
1. MH A-1 has been changed to 5' dia versus 4' dia 
2. A "Beaver Slide" transition has been called out on the plans. 
3. Where pipes have been run straight through manholes, the inverts have been shown to 

center of manhole. 
4. Sewer services have been reduced to 4" versus 6'' 
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Ute Water: 

A sign-off block for Ute water has been added to the Geneml Legend and Construction 
Notes sheet and the Water and Sewer Plan sheet. 

Grand Junction Drainage District: 

After discussing the drainage situation with Don Newton of the City of Grand Junction, it 
was decided that on-site detention with a release at the historic rate was the only viable 
option for stonnwater management in the Buthom Ditch drainage basin. According to the 
soils report prepared by Western Engineers, the ground water table is only 2.5 to 3.0 feet 
below the surface so subsurface storage with percolation into the native materials will not 
work. The site does not have access to the north into Buthom Ditch, therefore the surface 
detention facility will have to be located near the intersection of Faith Street and the 
Frontage Road. 

City Police Department: (No action required) 

Community Development Department: 

1) The petitioner understands that the buildings on the site do not meet current setback 
requirements and that they will have to be removed. 

2) The petitioner appreciates being allowed to stay within the minor subdivision review 
process even though it has come to light that he technically should not be permitted to 
do so. 

City Development Engineer: 

1) After discussing the drainage situation with both Jodi Kliska and Don Newton of the 
City of Grand Junction, it was decided that on-site detention with a release at the 
historic rate was the only viable option for stormwater management in the Buthom 
Ditch drainage basin. We discussed the apparent lack of capacity of the ditch along the 
6&50 Frontage Road to handle developed condition flows. Even if we improved the 
ditch, it is a COOT facility and they will not accept increased runoff from development. 

Underground storage of our excess stonnwater was discussed. This only works where 
the groundwater is low enough that percolation is possible. According to the soils 
report prepared by Western Engineers, the ground water table is only 2.5 to 3.0 feet 
below the surface so subsurface storage with percolation into the native materials will 
not work. 

The site does not have access to the north into Buthom Ditch, therefore the surface 
detention facility will have to be located near the intersection of Faith Street and the 
Frontage Road. A new drainage study and design of a detention facility could not be 
prepared before these comments were due. We ask that we be given an approval for 
this project contingent upon submittal of a drainage report and detention design meeting 
the requirements as outlined in the City's Storm Water Management Manual. 



w 
Page 3, Petitioner's Response, CoJ>blestone Ridges 

2) There is a drainage problem at the curb return as noted in your review comments. We 
had planned an inlet at this location similar to the one across the intersection. Sense we 
are now going to be designing a detention facility at the entrance, we did not put the 
inlet on the revised plans, but instead plan to drain this low point directly into the 
detention facility. As with the other drainage issues, we ask that we be given a 
conditional approval pending submittal of an acceptable drainage report and detention 
design. 

U.S. West: (No action required) 

City Parks & Recreation: (No action required) 

City Property Agent: 

Please note the comments above under "City Development Engineer". We will be needing 
to locate a detention facility near the intersection of Faith Street and the Frontage Road. 
This will require spliting off a small parcel from lot 1 and making it open space to 
accomodate this facility. As with the other drainage related issues, we would ask that we 
be given a conditional approval pending submittal of an acceptable drainage report, 
detention design and the plat modified to show the above mentioned open space. 



2/22/96 

DATE: 

BDIBIT "B" 

GRACE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION 
EBGIBEER 1 S OPIRIOR OF COST 

2/22/96 

NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: Grace Commercial Subdivision Replat 
LOCATION: NE1/4, sw1/4, Section 10, T1S, R1W, Ute Meridian 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON PREPARING James E. Langford 

CORSTRUCTIOB COST ESTIMAXE: 

Water system (By OWner) 
1 8" Waterline 
2 Fire Hydrant Assemblies 
3 8" Gate Valve and Boxes 
4 6 11 Gate Valve and Boxes 
5 8 11 Bends or Tees W /Thrust Blocks 
6 Service assemblies (tap, line & valve) 

Water system (By Ute Water) 
1 8 11 Waterline 
2 8 11 Gate Valve and Boxes 
3 8" Bends or Tees W/Thrust Blocks 
4 Concrete Encasement 

Sewer System 
1 8-inch PVC Sewer 
2 4 1 Dia. San. Sew. Manholes 
3 5 1 Dia. San. Sew. Manholes 
4 4-inch Sewer Services 

Half Street Improvements 
1 Excavation 
2 Embankment 
3 Class-6 
4 5" Asphalt 

Sub-total 

5 7 1 Vertical curb, gutter & sidewalk 
6 Diveway Curb CUts 
7 Handicap Ramp 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

LF 1130 22.00 
EA 5 1,400.00 
LS 1 500.00 
LS 4 450.00 
EA 8 275.00 
EA 6 375.00 

Sub-total Potable Water: 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

LF 276 22.00 
LS 1 500.00 
EA 3 275.00 
LS 1 250.00 

Sub-total Potable Water: 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

LF 1019 14.80 
EA 4 1,100.00 
EA 1 1,400.00 
EA 6 410.00 

Sanitary Sewer: 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

CY 218.00 2.50 
CY 228.00 5.00 
CY 565.00 15.50 
SY 2272.00 14.00 
LF 782.00 19.50 
SY 147.00 32.00 
SY 29.00 32.00 

Sub-total Half-Street Improvements: 
Page 1 

Total 
Price 
24,860 
7,000 

500 
1,800 
2,200 
2,250 

38,610 

Total 
Price 

6,072 
500 
825 
250 

7,647 

Total 
Price 
15,081 
4,400 
1,400 
2,460 

23,341 

Total 
Price 

545 
1,140 
8,758 

31,808 
15,249 

4,704 
928 

63,132 



2/22/96 

Unit Total 
Site Grading and Drainage Units Quantity Price Price 

1 2 1/2' Vertical curb & gutter LF 947.00 9.00 7,623 
2 CLASS 6 CY 47.00 8.50 400 
3 Embankment CY 10507.00 6.00 63,042 
4 Clearing and Grubbing ACRE 1.10 1000.00 1,100 

Sub-total Drainage: 72,165 

Unit Total 
Removals and Replacement Units Quantity Price Price 

1 5" Asphalt (removal & disposal) SY 807.00 5.00 4,035 
2 2 1/2' V,C&G (removal & disposal) LF 149.00 2.50 373 
3 8" Concrete (removal & disposal) SY 161.00 6.00 966 
4 8" Concrete (replacement) SY 161.00 32.00 5,152 

Sub-total Removals: 10,526 

Unit Total 
Miscellaneous Units Quantity Price Price 

1 Construction Engineering 1.50% LS 1.00 3231.30 3,231 
2 Construction Surveying 1. 75% LS 1.00 3769.84 3,770 
3 Developer's Inspection Costs 1.25% LS 1.00 2692.75 2,693 
4 Quality Control Testing 1.00% LS 1.00 2154.20 2,154 
5 City Inspection Fees 0.50% LS l.OO 1077.10 1,077 

Sub-total Miscellaneous: 12,925 

Total Ba't1.ated COat of Iaprov ... ntaa 220,698 

SIGNATURE OF DEVELOPER DATE 

I have reviewed the estimated costs and time schedule shown above and, based 
on the plan layouts submitted to date and the current costs of construction, 

take no exception to the above. 

CITY ENGINEER DATE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE 

Page2 
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February 20, 1996 

File: # MS-96-21 
Re: Grace Commercial Minor Subdivision 

Mr. John Shaver 
City Attorney 

Dear John: 

In response to your comments regarding the above mentioned subdi­
vision I offer the following 

1. This proposal is a minor subdivision and is addressed later in 
the review comments. 
2. I attach a copy of the Deed of Trust. The original is recorded 
and is available from the lending company. John C. Bauman is not 
the ownwer or record therefore will not complete the develpoment 
application. I, Jack L.Bogart, am the owner of record and have 
filled out an application. 
3. I request that the Development Improvement Agreement be set 
aside at this time. I ·would like to request that a Building 
Permit Hold be used at this time. I am in the process of obtain­
ing bank financing to improve the property. A letter concerning 
This can be obtained if needed. 

/IU...----

8 ~ 
Jack L. Bogart 
530 25 Road 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 

245-1611 

1 

RECEIVED GRAND JUNCTION 
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The printed portions of this form approved by 
the Colorado Real Estate Commission (TD 72-11-83) 

IF THIS FORM IS USED IN A CONSUMER CREDIT TRANSACTION, CONSULT LEGAL COUNSEL. \E5) ~ 
THIS IS A LfGAL INSTRUMENi. IF NOT UNDERSTOOD, LfGAL, TAX DR O'"ER COUNSEL SHOULD BE CDNSULTfll BEFORE SIGHt «J) tP u 

- DEED OF TRUST 
(Due on Transfer - Strict) 

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made this 8TH day of JANUARY , 19 96 , between -------

--=J=A;:.=CK==-=L:..::.•-=B-=O-;;GAR~';;T:-::;;--:====:::=:::-:::=::==:---==:-:-==--=====---=-=--=-=-=-=:-=------- (Borrower), 
whose address is 2188 W. MORRISON COURT, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503 
and the Public Trustee of the County in which the Property (see paragraph I) is situated (Trustee); for the benefit of 

JOHN C. BAUMAN (Lender), whose address is 

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows: 

L Property in Trust. Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, hereby grants and 
conveys to Trustee in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the -------:-------
County of MESA , State of Colorado: 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" 

2524 HIGHWAY 6 & 50 
which has the address of------------------------------------­

<Street! 

GRAND JUNCTION 81503 
-.----------------------- , Colorado-------------------=---=--:-

<City! !Zip Code I 

(Property Address), together with all its appurtenances (Pro~erty). 
2. Note; Other Obligations Secured. This Deed of Trust is given to secure to Lender: 

A. the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note (Note) dated JANUARY 8 , 19 22._ , in the 
principal sum of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND AND N0/100---------------------------
U.S. Dollars, with interest on the unpaid principal balance from JANUARY 8 , 19 _2.6 , until paid, at the 
rate of 8. 000 percent per annum, with principal and interest payable at 

or such other place as the Lender may designate, in MONTHLY payments of 
ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE AND 81/100---------------------------

Dollars (U.S.$ 1~923.81 ) due on the 15TH day of each ---~M.,O"-"NTH~,_-------~ 
beginning FEBRUARY 15 , 19 _2.6._ ; such payments to continue until the entire indebtedness evidenced by 
said Note is fully paid; however, if not sooner paid, the entire principal amount outstanding and accrued interest thereon, shall be due and 
payable on JANUARY 15 , JOC2001;. 

and Borrower is to pay to Lender a late charge of 1 • 000 % of any payment not received by the Lender within 
15 days after payment is due; and Borrower has the right to prepay the principal amount outstanding under 

said Note, in whole or in part, at any time without penalty Jlfc/rJt 

B. the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon at 10 • OOO % per annum, disbursed by Lender 
in accordance with this Deed of Trust to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and DEFAULT INTEREST AT 10% • 
C. the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained. 

1 Title. Rnrrower covenants that B.QITQWS:f Q!Y!1~ i!!!Q h!!~ th~ rig~t !() g~ant and convey the Property, and warrants title to the same, 



2/22/96 

DATE: 

EmiBI'r "B" 

GRACE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION 
EBGIBEER'S OPIBIOB OF COST 

2/22/96 

NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: Grace Commercial Subdivision Replat 
LOCATION: NE1/4, sw1/4, Section 10, T1S, R1W, Ute Meridian 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON PREPARING James E. Langford 

COBSTRUCTIOB COST EST~E: 

Water system (By OWner) 
1 8" Waterline 
2 Fire Hydrant Assemblies 
3 8" Gate Valve and Boxes 

4 6" Gate Valve and Boxes 
5 8" Bends or Tees W /Thrust Blocks 
6 Service assemblies (tap, line & valve) 

Water system (By Ute Water) 
1 8" Waterline 
2 8" Gate Valve and Boxes 
3 8" Bends or Tees W/Thrust 
4 Concrete Encasement 

Sewer System 
1 8-inch PVC Sewer 
2 4' Dia. San. Sew. Manholes 
3 5' Dia. San. Sew. Manholes 
4 4-inch Sewer Services 

Half Street Improvements 
1 Excavation 
2 Embankment 
3 Class-6 
4 5" Asphalt 

Blocks 

Sub-total 

5 7 ' Vertical curb, gutter & sidewalk 
6 Diveway Curb Cuts 
7 Handicap Ramp 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

LF 1130 22.00 
EA 5 1,400.00 
LS 1 500.00 

LS 4 450.00 
EA 8 275.00 
EA 6 375.00 

Sub-total Potable Water: 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

LF 276 22.00 
LS 1 500.00 
EA 3 275.00 
LS 1 250.00 

Sub-total Potable Water: 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

LF 1019 14.80 
EA 4 1,100.00 
EA 1 1,400.00 
EA 6 410.00 

Sanitary Sewer: 

Unit 
Units Quantity Price 

CY 218.00 2.50 
CY 228.00 5.00 
CY 565.00 15.50 
SY 2272.00 14.00 
LF 782.00 19.50 
SY 147.00 32.00 
SY 29.00 32.00 

Sub-total Half-Street Improvements: 
Page 1 

Total 
Price 
24,860 

7,000 
500 

1,800 
2,200 
2,250 

38,610 

Total 
Price 

6,072 
500 
825 
250 

7,647 

Total 
Price 
15,081 

4,400 
1,400 
2,460 

23,341 

Total 
Price 

545 
1,140 
8,758 

31,808 
15,249 
4,704 

928 
63,132 



2/22/96 

Site Grading and Drainage 
1 2 1/2' Vertical curb & gutter 
2 CLASS 6 
3 Embankment 
4 Clearing and Grubbing 

Removals and Replacement 
1 5" Asphalt (removal & disposal) 
2 2 1/2' V,C&G (removal & disposal) 
3 8" Concrete (removal & disposal) 
4 8" Concrete (replacement) 

Miscellaneous 
1 Construction Engineering 
2 Construction Surveying 
3 Developer's Inspection Costs 
4 Quality Control Testing 
5 City Inspection Fees 

Units 
LF 
CY 
CY 

Quantity 
847.00 

47.00 
10507.00 

ACRE 1.10 
Sub-total Drainage: 

Units 
SY 
LF 
SY 
SY 

Quantity 
807.00 
149.00 
161.00 
161.00 

Sub-total Removals: 

Units 
1.50% LS 
1. 75% LS 
1.25% LS 
1.00% LS 
0.50% LS 

Quantity 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

Sub-total Miscellaneous: 

Unit Total 
Price 

9.00 
8.50 
6.00 

1000.00 

Price 
7,623 

400 
63,042 
1,100 

72,165 

Unit Total 
Price 

5.00 
2.50 
6.00 

32.00 

Unit 
Price 
3231.30 
3769.84 
2692.75 
2154.20 
1077.10 

Price 
4,035 

373 
966 

5,152 
10,526 

Total 
Price 

3,231 
3,770 
2,693 
2,154 
1,077 

12,925 

Total Estiaated Coat of r.provementsl 220,698 

SIGNATURE OF DEVELOPER DATE 

I have reviewed the estimated costs and time schedule shown above and, based 
on the plan layouts submitted to date and the current costs of construction, 

take no exception to the above. 

CITY ENGINEER DATE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE 

Page 2 



To: Bill Nebeker 
From: Trenton Prall 
Subject: Comments MS-96-21 
Date: 2/27/96 Time: 2:47p 

MS-96-21 Grace Commercial Minor Subdivision 

All comments adequately addressed. 



STAFF REVIEW 
IIWIIIII__._IIIIII1111._.. E.l!l!lllm II 1.&11 

FILE: 
DATE: 
STAFF: 
REQUEST: 
LOCATION: 

APPLICANT: 

MS-96-21 
March 12, 1996 
Bill Nebeker 
Minor subdivision for five commercial lots on 5.23 acres 
Northwest comer Faith Street & Highway 6 & 50 
Tax Parcel #2945-103-27-005, 006 
Jack Bogart 

1111111111111 !lilll!illll!IIBl 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Staff recommends approval of this five lot minor subdivision 
request. The applicant is being allowed to submit this proposal as a minor subdivision, rather 
than a major because even though six lots are being shown on the plat, the sixth lot is identical 
to a previously platted lot in a prior subdivision. Only five newly configured lots are being 
replatted. Technical issues regarding drainage are still being engineered but will be 
accommodated on Tract A. 

! I ll dJIHIIllllllllllllllEldlllllllllll lllllllll lltlllllll ·mnmmm!lllll mllmm:mtmmmtmmmmim!mimmnt 11 lllll!!!l!l!l!!!Elll! JW 

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant and miscellaneous commercial buildings which will be 
removed from the site. 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Commercial subdivision; no specific land use proposed at this 
time. 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
NORTH: Vacant 
SOUTH: Highway 6 & 50 
EAST: Commercial (Sam's Club & Golden Corral Restaurant) 
WEST: Commercial/Industrial 

EXISTING ZONING: C-2 

SURROUNDING ZONING: C-2 

F 11!1 liiillllilillliilllllillllfilll l!i!IJIIIIIIIIIIIIIlillllliliilllilllllllllll II Ill .. I ldlllii!Hllfiiilidll IiliiiEIIHJI llliiJU I I 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The preferred alternative for the Growth 
Plan (Concentrated Urban Growth) recommends that this area develop for commercial uses. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant proposes a six lot replat from three platted lots in the 
Grace Commercial Subdivision. Typically six lots would require a major subdivision. 
However due to a staff error, the applicant has been allowed to file under the requirements for 
a Minor Subdivision because there is no change proposed to the size or configuration of the 



sixth lot. The applicant could have omitted the sixth lot and filed a five lot minor subdivision. 
It is desirable for the sixth lot to be included in the replat for improvements, drainage and legal 
purposes. 

According to the applicant, the purpose of this replat is to create lots with a size that better fits 
the market. Although they've been platted for 13 years, these lots, approximately 1.28 acres 
a piece, have not sold, even during the boom years of oil shale development. Staff has some 
concern that lots 3 and 4 may be too small to accommodate a new business with the required 
setbacks, landscaping and parking. However there is no minimum lot size for commercial lots. 

The applicant originally proposed to pay a fee in lieu of drainage detention. After discussing 
the issue with City Engineers it was decided that on-site detention with a release at the historic 
rate was the only viable option for stormwater management. A revised plat has been submitted 
showing Tract A set aside for this purpose. An association within the subdivision must be 
organized to maintain the facility. Detailed engineered plans will be submitted before Planning 
Commission's hearing, but after completion of this report. 

With approval of the subdivision, the applicant will be constructing the west half of Faith 
Street. A fire line will be extended up Faith Street with hydrants placed at 200 feet intervals. 
There are three existing buildings on the lots that will be removed prior to new construction. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with the following conditions: 

1. An association be formed to maintain Tract A. 

2. Approval is contingent upon approval of stormwater management plans for detention 
in Tract A. 

RECOMMENDED PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION: 
Mr. Chairman, on item 96-21, I move that we approve the Grace Commercial 
Subdivision Replat at the northwest comer of Faith Street and Highway 6 & 50 with 
the conditions in the staff recommendation. 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION PLANNING COMMISSION 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

Jack Bogart 
530 25 Road 

FOR 

Grand Junction, CO 81505 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FINAL DECISION 

MS-96-21 

An application by Jack Bogart, requesting a minor subdivision for a 6 lot commercial 
subdivision in a C-2 zone, affecting the real property described below, was considered by the 
Planning Commission of the City of Grand Junction on March 12, 1996. 

The real property affected by said application is described as lots 3, 4, and 5, Grace 
Commercial Subdivision. The lots are located on the west side of Faith Street, north of 
Highway 6 & 50. 

After considering all the pertinent testimony and reviewing various data, the Planning 
Commission approved the minor subdivision with the following condition: 

·coNDITION 

1. An association be formed to maintain Tract A. 

Note: Evidence must be submitted to the City Community Development Department prior to 
recordation that shows that the association has been formed. The plat must be recorded 
within one year of approval. 

The plat has been approved by the Utility Coordinating Committee. 

The undersigned does hereby declare that the said Planning Commission reached its decision 
as heretofore noted. 

Bill Nebeker 
Senior Planner 

c: Jim Langford 



f 

April 8, 1996 

Jack Bogart 
530 25 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

.Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(970) 244-1430 FAX (970) 244-1599 

Re: Grace Commercial Subdivision CCRs 

Dear Jack: 

Attached is a red-lined. copy of your proposed CC&Rs for Grace 
Commercial Subdivision. The red-line comments were made from John 
Shaver, Assistant City Attorney and are suggestions except for the 
following, which are mandatory: 

1. Submit a copy of the articles of incorporation for the 
association. This association must be formed to maintain 
tract A. 

2. Rewrite Article II, part j, to read as follows: 

There shall be no interference with the established drainage 
pattern over any property unless adequate provision is made 
for the proper drainage and is approved by the City of Grand 
Junction and the ACCO. For purposes hereof, "Established 
Drainage" is defined as the drainage which exists at the time 
the overall grading of the Property is completed, or which is 
shown on any plans approved by ACCO and the City of Grand 
Junction. 

3. Delete the first sentence of Article II, part k·and add the 
following: 

Tract "A" Maintenance. Tract A is separate as a drain area 
for the use and benefit of the subdivision. It must be 
commonly maintained as a common tract. 

Note: Tract A must be owned and maintained by the Association for 
the use and benefit of the entire subdivision. 

I will be on vacation between April 10 and April 22. If you have 
any questions please call me at 244-1447 or John Shaver at 244-
1506. 

Sincerely, 

·~·~ 
Bill Nebeker 
Senior Planner 



TO: Bill Nebeker 
City Planner 
City of Grand Junction 

From: Jack L. Bogart 
530 25 Road 

Bill, 

Grand Junction, Co. 
81505 

July 19, 1996 

To assure that the demolition and removal of the building located at 2524 Highway 6 and 50 
occurs in a timely fashion, my bank, Grand Valley National Bank, John Stevenson, V.P.Ms 
agreed to place an additional $5,000.00 on the the "IMPROVEMENTS DISPERSAL AGREE­
MENT", specifically earmarked for the demolition of said building. Thus, the City of Grand 
Junction is assured of the disbursement of funds specifically set aside for the demolition/ 
removal of the subject building. Further, to assure the City of Grand Juncton, that the building 
under discussion shall be vacated, I, Jack l. Bogart, along with the aforesaid Grand Valley 
National Bank, shall have the tenant evicted; with any costs of said eviction paid for by myself 
and reimbursed by the tenant as called for in the "Notice of Eviction" signed and notarized by 
Jerry Stehman of "Jerry's Outdoor sports" and myself. As stated in this agreement, the City of 
Grand Junction shall be held harmless of any involvement in the execution of the eviction, the 
demolition of the building, or any civil or court proceedings that might arise as a result of said 
eviction/demolition of the subject building. My intent is to have the tenant vacate the premises, 
then demolish the building as soon as possible thereafter, and get on with the completion of the 
Grace Commercial Subdivision. 

Jack L. Bogart 



A.u.gu.st OS, :1..996 

A.tten.t:Lon.: 

Bob Lee 

City of Gra~d Ju~cti~n 

Bu.:L:J..d:Ln.g Departmen.t 

Ha.n..k Ma.stereo:n. 

C~ty of Grand Jun..ction 

Fire Departme:n.t I:n.spector 

Sire: 

R.e: 

r just ~anted to re~ie~ our co:n.~eraation of July 16th, 

met at the b~ilding at 535 Faith Street. The question arose 

~hether the e~iati:n.g building (The Auto Body Shop) ~ould meet the 

:E:Lre code. I belie~e it ~as determined that the installed fire 

Some of the electrical 

~iring in the taping booth had to be upgraded a:n.d I u:n.dereta:n.d 

that this has bee:n. done. Other than. that, as far as the fire 

department is concerned the building ~ae okay. 

We then took a ~alk around the building and Bob said the existing 

buildi:n.g ~auld pass as far as the building department ~as con-

If these comments are correct accordi~g to your memory please 

ack~o~~edge by yo~r eig~ature bela~. 

a~y comme~ta cha~gee or correctio~s. 

Si:n.ce:re.J...y, 

Jack Be>ga.rt 

Ha.:n.:k:. Ma.et<e:rso:n. 

L..J i~l"' J 
+L <L l..J()I\. t<._ 

t·~~ 

P~ ... ),V\ i 

~ .( -1- L~ 

~fP A-<:1 v ~ J_ 

/J~ c:_ 
:J.. 

I ~ou.J...d be pleased to ha~e 

Bob Lee 
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August 21, 1996 

Dennis Keller 
Colorado Dept of Transportation 
606 S. 9th 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
970-248-7372 

Project: 
Location: 

Subject: 

MS-96-21 Grace Commercial Minor Subdivision 
Highway 6 & 50 at Faith Street 

City approval for construction. 

Dear Mr. Keller, 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (970)244-1599 

Per your request, this letter is to confirm that construction work associated with the above project has 
been designed by a registered civil engineer and has received all appropriate approvals from the City of 
Grand Junction Community Development and Public Works Engineering staffs. 

If you have any questions please call me at 244-1590. 

s~;!// 
Trent Prall 
Utility Engineer 

1:\PW _ UTIL\PWDOC\UTILREVW\DK96082l.doc 

o% Printed on recvcled paper 



To: Trenton Prall 
From: Mic Cochran 
Subject: Grace Commerical Subdivision 
Date: 10/3/96 Time: 2:26PM 

On Sept.26,1996 Grace Commerical Subdivision sewer lines was lamped to itsentirety and was found acceptable with 
full moons. Also sewer lines 
were air pressure tested by the engineering firm and the contractor. 

Mick Cochran 

3 



Application for payment No. One 

To: Jack Bogart, Contract for: Grace Commercial Subdivision, for work accomplished through the date of: October 15, 
1996, by FreeStyle, Inc. 

Accompanying Documentation: 
Invoice from FreeStyle, Inc. 
Change Order No. One 

Contractors Certification: 

Contract amount 
Add Change Order 1 
Current Contract Amt. 
Gross Amount due this App. 
Less Previous Payments 
Amount Due this Application 
Total Remaining Contract Amt. 

$198,212.00 
$ 12,037.50 
$210,249.50 
$108,334.50 
$ 0.00 
$108.334.50 
$101,915.00 

FreeStyle, Inc. certifies that all progress payments received from .Owners on account of Work done under the Contract 
referred to above will be applied to discharge in full all obligations of FreeStyle, Inc. Incurred in connections with Work 
covered by this or any prior Applications for Payment; AND Title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work 
or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to Owners at time of final acceptance of project 
free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances. 

Dated ,/0- 2- 3 , 199 iz_ FreeStyle, Inc. 

By: (f;;L~ <-

Title ,/2,.&:-rLt~· 
Project Engineer Recommendation: 
This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the requirements of the Plans and Specifications and payment 
of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended. 

Dated /tJ -c2c:-i , 199L Thompson-Langford Corporation 

~ 
- _/ / 

By: ~~ 

~ 
City of Grand Junction Recommendation: 
This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the requirements of the Development Improvement Agreement 
and payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended. 

Dated tO .-'2. "3 199 b 
------------'' ---- CITY ;?!RAND JUNCTION 

By: -·~ 
Tr~ 

Owner's Acceptance: 
This Application (with accompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS 
APPLICATION is recommended. 

Dated ltJ/ pj 
7 



Invoice #1 for Grace Commercial Development 
(For all work completed as of 10/15/96) 

Engineering: 

Senior Project Engineer 
Clerical 

Subtotal 
Reimbursable Charges 

Subtotal 

Senior Project Engineer 
Computer Technician 
Senior Land Surveyor 
3-ManCrew 
Designer 

Subtotal 
Reimbursable Charges 

Subtotal 
Total Engineering 
Road Improvements 

Misc. Removals 
Excavation 
Embankment 
5" Asphalt Patch 

Subtotal 

Sewer System 

8" Sewer main 
4" Sewer Service 
Standard manholes 
Service Connections 
Trench compactions 
Pipe Bedding 
Join Existing 
Compliance Testing 

Subtotal 

9.5 H 
5H 

1 LS 

2.5H 
2.5H 
.5H 

6.5 H 
1.5 H 

1 LS 

1 LS 
200CY 
225 CY 

1 LS 

1025 LF 
251 LF 

5EA 
6EA 

1105 LF 
430 CY 

1 EA 
1 LS 

665.00 
140.00 
805.00 

86.91 
891.91 

175.00 
105.00 
32.00 

552.50 
70.50 

935.00 
97.59 

1 032.59 
1,924.50 

2,665.00 
800.00 

3,118.00 
533.00 

$7,116.00 

17,718.00 
3,577.00 
6,343.00 

575.00 
4,440.00 
5,196.00 
1,215.00 

633.00 
$39,697.00 



Domestic Water 

8" PVC Water main 
8" Gate Valve 
Thrust blocks 
Join existing 
Service Connections 
Trench Compactions 
Fire Hydrant Assemblies 
Concrete Encasement 
Concrete Parking Lot Removal 
Compliance Testing 

Subtotal 

Extra work: 

Sewer line encase. for water crossing 
Flo-fill required by CDOT Permit 
Pit run for trench compaction 
Demolition of building on lot 4 

Sub Total 

Total, FreeStyle, Inc. 
Total, Thompson-Langford Corp. 

Total for Draw 

1390 LF 
lEA 
6EA 
2EA 
6EA 

1490 LF 
3EA 

20LF 
llOLF 

1 LS 

1 LS 
144.5 CY 
180LF 

1 LS 

27,522.00 
649.00 

1,320.00 
1,078.00 
5,148.00 
4,507.00 
5,808.00 

326.00 
2,686.00 

440.00 
$49,484.00 

376.00 
4,689.00 

648.00 
4 400.00 

$10,113.00 

$106,410.00 
1 924.50 

$108,334.50 



~5-~~~-
DESIGN & BUILDING 

121 Chipeta Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
970 243-0929 

CHANGE ORDER N0.1 

CLIENT: Jack Bogart, Grace Commercial Subdivision 

DATE: October 22, 1996 

This is to authorize FreeStyle, Inc. to do, or have done, the following described work: 

Sewer line encasement for water crossing 
Flo-fill required by CDOT permit 
Pit Run for Trench Compaction 
Demolition of building on Lot 4 
Engineering 

Total for Change Order 

376.00 
4,689.00 

648.00 
4,400.00 
1 924.50 

$12,037.50 

* I understand this work is not included in any previous contract, prior order for extra work, plans 
or specifications. For the above extra work I agree to pay FreeStyle, Inc. the sum of Twelve 
Thousand Thirty Seven and 50/100 Dollars($)12,037 and 50/100 which is in addition to any and 
all previous contracts and prior orders for extra work. The amount of this Change Order is due 
and payable at the time of our next draw. 

* Please sign and return one copy. Retain the other copy for your records. * * * 

FreeStyle, Inc. 

OWNER 



I 85702-J PROJECT Grace Commercial Subdivision. TEST No. 

CLIENT Ben Dowd Excavating DATE 9-16 96 

SAMPLE LOCATION 
Faith Street 

TEST BY M~ 

SOIL TYPE Silty clayey sand with gravel (Pit Run) 

0/ 0 PASSING D-1557-C SIEVE SIZE 
TYPE TEST 

124.0 
160 MAX. DRY DENSITY pcf 2.5 100 -

11.3 2" 98 
OPTIMUM MOISTURE 0/o -

1.5 95 -
FRACTION USED -3/4" 1.0 89 -

1/3 - 3/4 84 
150 MOLD SIZE cu. ft. 5/8 78 -

1/2 75 -
3/8 70 - #4 63 -
/18 60 -

140 1~501-tJ- t718 1!16 58 
-030 55 /)'% !<eel'- cLR.~E<:.Ttcil -- #50 45 

JJO~I F--0~t rc= -
1!100 34 1!200 27 6 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY -------
130 

UNIFIED CLASSIFICATION SC SM 
------

LIQUID LIMIT 

PLASTIC LIMIT ------ PLASTICITY INDEX ------
::J 1'\. 
u 120 ........ 
.D -
>-
1--
(f) 

z 
w 110 
0 

>-a: 
0 

100 

Gs 
.? 

G ·.>o 
90 s<? 

0 5 10 15 20 25 Gs ·f!io 

ZERO~'"'o 
MOISTURE - 0/o DRY WEIGHT AIR VOIDS '::::. 

LINCOLN COLORADO: COLORADO SPRINGS-

MOISTURE - DENSITY RELATION l) DeVORE GRANO JUNCTION , PUEBLO , 
ENGINEERS 
GEOLOGISTS 



:.I 
CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating 

PROJECT: Grace Cotllrnercrar Subdivision, Fa itn Street 

1 
REPORT No. 
DATE of TEST: 9-17-96 
TEST BY: RJ./psw 

LOCATION~: ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ LD JOB No.: R5102-T 

TEST TYPE: SPECIFICATIONS: Nuclear 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear 

Direct Trans. 
X Project: __ City: X County: __ State: 

Test ! 
No. I 

Location of Test I COMPACTION', ~OMPAC.! MOISTURE MOISTURE! 
?. SPEC. 7. I CONT ?. SPEC. ?. i 

I 1 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

SOIL 
TYPE 

I 

1 l 50' North of Frontage Road on Faith Street, 2' 
below subgrade 96 I 95 

2 I Manhole #1, 70' North of Frontage Road, 3' below 
subgrade 96 I 95 

3 I Manhole #1, 70' North of Frontage Road, 3' below 
subgrade 100 I 95 

KEY: * Foils Compaction SPEC. C = Cohesive Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: · 

2 Copies Client 
1 .I:opy LD/CS 

•• Fails Moisture SPEC. NC = NonCohesive 
S = Standard Proctor ABC = Aggregate Bose 
M = Modified Proctor PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

I I I 

I 8.2 
I 

+-2 :130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 
I 7.7 +-2 1 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 8.0 +-2 I 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 
I 
I 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: ~~~-
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

~ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- De YORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



/ CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. 2 
DATE of TEST :-.,..9-~1"8r-_...,gCT6 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivision, Faith Street . TEST BY: _w 
LOCATION~:------------------------------------------------------------- LD JOB No.: 85702-J 

TEST TYPE: Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: Nuclear 
Backscatter __ Direct Trans. X Project: __ City: X County: __ State: 

I 
COMPAC. i MOISTURE MOISTURE 
SPEC. 7. . CONT 7. SPEC. 7. 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

SOIL 
TYPE 

Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: 

2 Copies Client 
}:Copy LD/CS 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 
•• Fails Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

95 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Bose 
PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

I ; 

9.8 +~-2 
i 
~ 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

i 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

! 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I ., 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: 
_-:;; £/ ~-==------' 
~~~ 

FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

~ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENG!NEERS-GEOIDGISTS 



CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. 3 
DATE of TEST:-~9-""'1,.-:9:---=9.,..6 

TEST BY: --'R':""L;:.;::B~--:-:~-:-
LD JOB No.: 85702-1302 (J) 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivision 
LOCATION: All tests are on Faith Street 

TEST TYPE: Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: Nuclear 
Backscatter __ Direct Tra~s. X Project: __ City: JL_ County: __ State: 

Test I Location of Test 
No. I 

! 
! COMPACTION COMPAC., MOISTURE MOISTURE 1 

l % SPEC. % I CONT % SPEC. % 
PROCTOR 

VALUE 
SOIL 
TYPE 

I 
I 

5 
I 

Trench fill at 2+50, 4' below grade 

6 Trench fill at 2+40, 2' below grade 

SA Retest 

7 Trench fill at 2+35 at surface grade 

Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: · 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Style 
1 Copy LD/CS 

/ 

KEY: • Fails Compaction SPEC. 
•• Fails Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

I 

i 

i 93* 95 
i 

I 98 95 
I 

I 97 95 

i 
I 100+ 95 

i 
! 
I 
i 

I 
I 
I 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Base 
PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate ~n-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore hos relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compactive effort throughout the fill area. 

I I 
10.1 I +-2 i 130.1i@ 9.6 I PR 

I 
; 

i 
7;6 i +-2 : 130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 

I 
I I 

8.9 I +-2 ! 130.1@ 9.6 I PR 
I I I 

7.9 +-2 1130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE. Inc. 

BY: ~~ 
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOIDGISTS 



CUEN T: 
Dowd Excavating 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivisi 'n 
LOCATION: A tests on Fa1t 

TEST TYPE: 'ljucleor 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear 

Direct frons. _x... 

REPORT No. 4 
DATE of TEST: 9-24-96 
TEST BY: ___BL 
LD JOB No.: 85702-1302 (J) 

SPECIFICATIONS: 

Project: __ City: __x_ County: __ State: 

r--------- -- ----------
Test - Location of Test 
No. ~ 

---------- :COMPACTION '[I COMPAC.,, MOISTURE,,, MOISTURE 
1 % SPEC. % CONT % SPEC. % 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

SOIL 
TYPE 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

: 

! 
I 
I 

---------------

200' North of manhole A-3, sewer main, 4' below 
I 

i subgrade 

I 200' North of manhole A-3, sewer main, 2' below 
subgrade 

I 
I 

200' North of manhole A-3, sewer main .at11final grade I 

Manhole A-4: 4' below subgrade I 

Manhole A-4, 2' below subgrade I 

Manhole A-4 at final grade I 
I 

KEY: • Fails Compaction SPEC. 

98 95 

97 95 

100 I 95 

96 I 95 

98 I 95 

95 I 95 

C = Cohesive Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: 

2 Copies Client 

•• Fails Moisture SPEC. 
S ;: Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

NC = NonCohesive 
ABC = Aggregate Base 
PR = Pit Run 

1 Copy Free Style 
1 Copy LD/CS 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities a; the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has nlied on the contractor to provide 
uniform mix placeme~t and compoctive e'fort throughout the fill area. 

I 
I 

10.6 +-2 1130.1 @ 9.6 I 
I 

PR 

I 
10.5 I +-2 1130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 10. o I +-2 1130.1 @ CJI.6 I PR 

I 9. 6 I +-2 1130.1@9.6 I 'PR 

I 9.8 I +-2 1130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 9.3 I +-2 1130.1 @ 9.6 I l'F 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: ::: - I 
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 
.... 'Cr.<:W'* 

GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



CLiENT: 
Dowd Excavating 

REPORT No. 4 
DATE of TEST:-9---2-0---96~--

PROJECT: Crace Commercial Subdivision TEST BY: RI.B 
LOCATION~: ___________________________________________________________________ ___ LD J 08 No.: ~8 5~7~0:-::2,----=-13""'0:-:2:o-(:-J....-) 

TEST TYPE: 'lluclear 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: 

Direct Trans. 1L_ Project: __ City: __x_ County: __ State: 

Test 
No. 

Location of Test 
-----------------, , --·- I 

I COMPACTION II COMPAC.: MOISTURE I MOISTURE; 
% SPEC. %I CONT % SPEC. % 

' I 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

SOIL 
TYPE 

I I ' ' I ·- -------·---------- ---~- I i I 
I 9 5 I 8. 6 +-2 ! 8 Manhole A-3, 4' below grade 98 130.1 @ 9.6 PR 

I I I 
95 I 7.6 1 +-2 : 130.1@ 9.6 

I ! 
Manhole A-3, 2' below grade 100 9 PR 

10 Manhole A-3, at surface grade 100 95 8.4 I +-2 ; 130.1 @ 9.6 PR 

I 
I 

1 I 
Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: 

----

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Style 
1 Copy LD/CS 

KEY: • Fails Compaction SPEC. 
..,. Fails Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 

M = Modified Proctor 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Base 
PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate i~-ploce Soil densities ot the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compactive effort throughout the fill area. 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: ~~-
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

EiJ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- De YORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOIDGISTS 

f 



CUEN T: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. 6 
DATE of TEST: 9-25-96 

::JROJECT: r:race l'ommercial :)ubdiu:isiot:~ TEST BY: RSW 

LOCATION:~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
LD JOB No.: ---J;l8~5~7-=-o-=-2--,1""3_0_2_(J 

TEST TYPE: 

Test 
No. 

'lluclear 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear 

Direct Irons. _x_ 

Location of Test 

SPECIFICATIONS: 

Project: __ City:~ County: 

------- ----~--------~-------- -,------- ---· 

COMPACTION! COMPAC. ; MOISTURE i MOISTURE! 
7. I SPEC. 7. ' CONT 7. I SPEC. 7. : 

I , I I 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

State: 

--~--- --
SOIL 
TYPE 

PR 

17 
------- I i l I I 

Sewer service to Jerry's Outdoor Sports at I I I 
final subgrade 92* I 95 12.1*'~ ! +-2 

1

130.1 @ 9.6 

~-------·------ ----- -----------

Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Styte 
1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 
** Foils Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

c = 
NC = 

ABC = 
PR = 

I I 
I 
I 

Cohesive GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

NonCohes;ve ~ 
A~gregate Base ~~ 
P1t Run BY: .:;_.. = ---·-

FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement end compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 
~ GRAND JUNCTION 

LINCOLN-DeVORE. Inc. 
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



I 

~I 

CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivision 
LOCATION: !. ;: 

TEST TYPE: ~uclear Nuclear 
Backscatter_ Direct Trans. ~ 

------~--.------- - ···- - --- ----- --------------------------
Test Location of Test 
No. 

18 i Sewer serVice #1, 2' below subgrade 
i 

19 ! Sewer service,#1 at final grade 
i 

20 
I 

Sewer service #2 2' below subgrade : 
! 
i 

21 i Sewer service #2 at final grade i 
l 
I 

22 I Sewer service ii3, 2' below subgrade 

i 
23 I Sewer service #3, at final grade 

I 

24 I Sewer service #4 2' below subgrade 
i 

25 
·I 

Sewer service #4, at final grade I 
I 

26 I Sewer service #5, 2' below subgrade 
I 

27 ! Sewer serVice #5 at final grade 

I 
I 

Page 1 of 2 
Distribution: 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 
•• Foils Moisture SPEC. 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Style 
1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

SPECIFICATIONS: 
Project: __ 

7 
REPORT No. 
DATE of TEST: 9-26-96 
TEST BY: -~L~R>!<!.S __ _ 
LD JOB No.: 85702-1302 (J) 

City:~ County: __ State: 

PROCTOR SOIL 
~ SPEC. 7. CONT 7. SPEC. 7. 

------------~--

VALUE TYPE 
COMPACTION I COMPAC.l MOISTURE MOISTURE ' 

I I ' -
i 

96 95 I I +-2 1130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 111.2 I ! I 
I ' 

99 95 ' 8. 0 I +-2 i130.1@ 9.6 I PR i I 
' I i ' I I 

i 95 95" 10.8 I +-2 ; 130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 

I I I 

I l 7.8 
i 

98 95 I +-2 :130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 
I I I 
! I 

i 

I 98 95 9.8 +-2 j130.1@ 9.6 I PR 
I I 

I I 

100+ 95 7.9 I +-2 .130.1@ 9.6 I PR 
i ! 
I 

! 96 95 7.5** +-2 !130.1@ 9.6 I PR 

I i 
I 98 95 8.1 

I 
+-2 i 130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 

I 8 .o 
i 

97 95 +-3 I 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

95 

I 

95 I 8.4 I 
+-3 :130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
l 

I I 
C = Cohesive GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

NC = NonCohesive 
ABC = Aggregate Bose ~ 
PR = Pit Run BY: _ , ,;;__... / -::/.~~ % . . -- - -----

FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 
uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

rnJ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- De YORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOIDGISTS 



, 
~n Dowd Excavatin~ REPORT No. _]_ 

DATE of TEST: 9-26.96 
TEST BY: LR.., 

/ 
L_Grace Commercial S~bdivision 

LD JOB No.: 85702-1302 (J) 

TYPE: Nuclear Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: 

/1-- --,--- -~ckscatter_ 
Test : ---
No. ; Location 

; 

I 

Direct Trans . ..JL Project: __ City: __x_ County: __ 

of Test 
----------- I -~, -- , 

i COMPACTION I COMPAC.: MOISTURE j' MOISTURE I PROCTOR 
VALUE : 7. SPEC. 7. : CONT 7. 1 SPEC. 7. : 

, ' . I 

! 
I 

I i 

State: 

SOIL 
TYPE 

28 I Sewer main between A4 & AS, 2' below subgrade 

29 I 
I 

Sewer main between A4 & A§ at final grade 

30 

l 
Sewer manhole A5, 2' below subgrade 

31 

I 
Sewer manhole A5 at f~nal grade 

32 Sewer service #6, 2' below subgrade 

I 33 .. '(, ... 
0. 0 ' I~ 0 Sewer service 06 at final grade 

I 
! 

Page 2 of 2 
Distribution: 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Fr~e Style 

/ 

1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 

•• Foils Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 

M = Modified Proctor 

-I 

I 
I 

I 
i 
i 
r· 
i 

I 
! 
I 
I 
I 

I 

96 I 95 

95 I 95 

96 I 95 

97 I 95 

95 I 95 

96 I 95 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Bose 
PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
obove. Grand Junction lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

1 9. 2 I +-2 1130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR I 
I 

I I i 9.4 i +-2 1130.1@9.6 I PR I i ' i 8. 7 
I 
I +-2 1130.1@ 9.6 I PR 

I i 
1130.1@ 9.6 i 9.4 I +-2 I PR 

I 

I 1130.1@ 9.6 I 8.3 +-2 I PR 
I I l 9.2 I +-2 1130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 
I 

I 

I 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY'~-*· 
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

rnJ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENCINEERS-CEOlDGISTS 



CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. B 
DATE of TEST:--..9~--30~-~g~f) 

PROJECT: Grace Commercjal Subdivision TEST BY: _ _!.R!.:..:S.;;.t<l ___ _ 

LOCATION·~· --------------------------------------------------------------------- LD JOB No.: 85702-1302 (J) 

TEST TYPE: Nuclear SPECIF"ICA TIONS: :liuclear 

Backscatter __ Direct Trans. _A_ Project: __ City: _lL County: State: 

Test : Location of Test 
No. : 

:COMPACTION! COMPAC.: MOISTURE: MOISTURE; 
7. ! SPEC. 7. : CONT 7.-~ SPEC. 7. 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

SOIL 
TYPE 

i 
34 Fred Schmid 

35 Fred Schmid 

Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy LD/CS 

parking lot, 2' below subgrade 

parking lot at final subgrade 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 
•• Foils Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 

M = Modified Proctor 

I 

I 
96 I 95 

96 I 95 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Bose 
PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities ot the locations end depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

I i 
1 I 7. 7 +-2 ; 136.7 @ 6.6 BC 

I 

i 
1 1. 2 +-2 i 136.7 @ 6.6 I BC 
I I I 

I I 

I 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: 
~~------~ -.- '· --"? ___ , / -· -·4 ~~~--> - I.... / 

FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

[W GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN-DeVORE. Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOWGISTS 



CLIENT: Ben Dowd Ex.cavat ing 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivision 

9 
REPORT No. 
DATE of TEST: l0-2-96 
TEST BY: _R.L 

LOCATION~:----------------------------------------------------------------------- LD JOB No.: 85702-I 

TEST TYPE: 

Test I 
No. 

Nuclear 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear 

Direct Trans. X. 

Location of Test 

36 Water main 80' North of center line of Frontage Road, I 
2' below subgrade 

37 Water main 90' North of center l•ine of Frontage Road, I 
at final grade 

Page 1 of 1 
Distribution: · 

KEY: • 
•• 

Fails Compaction SPEC. 
Fails Moisture SPEC. 

SPECIFICATIONS: 

Project: __ City:~ County: __ Stole: 

COMPACTION I COMPAC., MOISTURE MOISTURE 
% SPEC. % CONT % SPEC. % 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

I 

I 19.D 
i 
I 

97 95 I +-2 1130.1@ 9.6 I 
I 

I I 8.0 

I 
I 
I 

1130.1 @ 9.6 I 99 95 I +-2 
I 
I 

SOIL 
TYPE 

PR 

PR 

C = Cohesive GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Style 

NC - NonCohosNe ~ 
S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

ABC= Aggregate Base ~;;:::: 
PR = Pit Run BY: . ~llrS 

1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy tD/CS 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 
uniform mix placement end compactive effort throughout the fill area. 

FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. 10 
DATE of TEST: l 0-3-96 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivision TEST BY: RLB 

LOCATION:~----------------------------------------------------------------- LD JOB No.: 85702-J 

TEST TYPE: Nuclear 
Backscatter __ 

Nuclear 
Direct Trons. 

SPECIFICATIONS: 
X Project: City: 2_ County: State: - - -

Test 
No. 

Location of Test COMPACTION I COMPAC., MOISTURE! MOISTURE 
" SPEC. " CONT " I SPEC. " 

PROCTOR SOIL 
VALUE TYPE 

38 I Water main line at STA 4+00, mid-trench grade 95 I 95 

39 I Fire hydrant at STA 4+10, surface grade 96 I 95 

40 I Water main at STA 3+70, surface grade 99 I 95 

41 I Water main at STA 3+68, mid-trench grade 95 I 95 

42 I Fire hydrant at STA 1+19, surface grade 81* I 95 

Page 1 of 1 KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. C = Cohesive 
Distribution: •• Foils Moisture SPEC . NC = NonCohesive 
2 Copies Client S = Standard Proctor ABC = Aggregate Bose 
1 Copy Free Style M = Modified Proctor PR = Pit Run 
1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 
uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

t 

I 9.6 I +-2 I 130. 1 @ 9. 6 I PR 

I 7.9 I +-2 
I 

I 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 10.7 I 
I +-2 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 10.4 j +-2 130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 

I 15. 2* +-2 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

/1 
GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

~ <~~~-·- _, --~-
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___ _.,-
C:..iEN f: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. 11 

DATE of TEST: I 0-4-96 
P~OJECT: Grace COilimercial Sub<ITVision TEST BY: _,R""Lu.I.....,R_...B ____ _ 

LOCATION:~----------------------------------------------------------------------- LD JOB No.: 85702-1068 (J) 

TEST TYPE: SPECIFICATIONS: "'uclear 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear 

Direct : rons. 
X Project: __ City: X County: __ State: 

Test 
No. 

Location of Test 
·- ·- .. - --··-· .. ·-- -- ... -· .. - ... -----~----·-- -,----··--,...-·-· ------··-··--·--·--:- ...... --- - ---·- .. --r --· --··-

;COMPACTION: COMPAC. i MOISTURE MOISTURE. PROCTOR ! SOIL 
7. ~SPEC. 7.: CONT 7. SPEC . ..:_ __ _!_AL~ ___ _l ~~PE _ 

42A 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

so 

51 

Retest 

Water service STA 1+25, service #1, at final grade 

Water main, STA 2+90, 2' below subgrade 

Water main, STA 2+95, at final grade 

1 Water service #2, STA 3+60, 2' below subgrade 

i : Water service, STA 3+60, a~ final grade 
i 

' ! Water maiq STA 4+65, 2' below subgrade 

! Water main, STA 4+60, at final grade 

; Water service #3, STA 5+95 2' below subgrade 
I 
i Water service 113, STA 5+96 at final grade 

Page 1 of 2 
Distribution: 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 
•• Foils Moisture SPEC. 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Style 
1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

96 i 95 
I 

95 95 

96 i 95 

100 95 

96 95 

98 95 

96 95 

98 95 

85* 95 

98 95 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Base 
PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement end compactive effort throughout the fill area. 

I 9.8 ! +-2 ! 130.1@ 9.6 1 PR 

I 
I ! 

9.9 +-2 ; 130.1@ 9.6 I PR 

I 
: +-2 '130.1@ 9.6 I PR i 9.9 

i 
I 9.9 +-2 1130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

10.3 +-2 i 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

' i 
8.8 +-2 

I 1130.1 @ 9. 6 I PR 
i 

9.7 +-2 i 130.1 @ 9.6 I PR 

I 
i 

I 
8.9 I +-2 :130.1@9.6 I PR 

I +-2 

I 
I 

11.1 1130.1@ 9.6 I PR 

10.2 I +-2 I PR j130.1 @ 9.6 
I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY'~ 
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

~ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



/ CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excavating REPORT No. 12 
DATE of TEST: 10-4 96 

PROJECT: Grace Commercial Subdjvisian TEST BY: RLIRB 
LOCATION::_ _________________________________ _ LD JOB No.: 85702-1068 (J) 

TEST TYPE: 'luclear 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: 

Direct Trans. .JL_ Project: __ City: X County: __ State: 

----- ----------------------,--- -----:---------------- --- .. , ·------
I COMPACTION: COMPAC.: MOISTURE MOISTURE I PROCTOR ! SOIL Test 

No. 
Location of Test 

52 Water main, STA 6+40 at final grade 

53 Water main, STA 6+85, 2' belaw•subgrade 

; 

I 
I 
I 

I 
! 
i 
! 

I 
! 
i 

j 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Page 2 of 2 
Distribution: 

1·, 

2 Copies Client 
1 Copy Free Style 
1 Copy Thompson.Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

KEY: • Foils Compaction SPEC. 
•• Fails Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

% i SPEC. % CONT % SPEC. % VALUE 1 TYPE 
I , . -------- ---

1 
I ! i 

9 5 ! 9 5 9 • 4 +-2 j 13 0 ,1 @ 9 . 6 j PR 

96 I 95 

' 
I 
I 

I 

C = Cohesive 
NC = NonCohesive 

ABC = Aggregate Base 
PR = Pit Run 

I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

9.4 ; +-2 i 130 .1 @ 9. 6 I PR 
I 

' ! 
' I 

i 
I 

i 
I 

' I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

i 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: 
e:;;.,- ~-~ 

FILL DENSITY TEST OAIL Y REPORT 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 
uniform mix placement and compactive effort throughout the fill area. 

[§} GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENCINEERS-CEOlDCISTS 

~ 



.. CLiEN f: Ben Dowd Excavating 

P~OJECT: Grace Commercial Subdivision 

12 
REPORT No . 
DATE of TEST: 10-7-96 
TEST BY: RS.W 

LOCATION: Test ilSOA-58 ate."flt 2' below subgrade, 59-60 are at final subgrade LD JOB No.: --,8!¥15~7:.,..0..-2-.....,1""""0..,.,68~( J~ 

TEST TYPE; 'llucleor 

Backscatter __ 

Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: 

Direct rrcns. X Project: __ City: ....JL County: __ State: 

Test 
No. 

Location of Test 
---· ··--· -- ·-· -- ------------------· . ~----- ________ T ______ _ 

~COMPACTION: COMPAC .. MOISTURE: MOISTURE i PROCTOR SOIL 
% i SPEC. % CONT % SPEC. % ! VALUE I TYPE 

I . I 

Page 1 of 1 
Disfribution: 

2 Copies 'Clie.nt 
1 Copy Free-Style 
1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 Copy LD/CS 

KEY: • Fails Compaction SPEC. C = Cohesive 
•• Fails Moisture SPEC. NC = NonCohesive 
S = Standard Proctor ABC = Aggregate Base 
M = Modified Proctor PR = Pit Run 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compoctive effort throughout the fill area. 

7.6 +-3 130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

I 8.2 +-3 

+-3 

1130.1 @ 9.6 I c 
i 

7.9 

7.7 

7.7 

8.5 

8.7 

8.4 

I +-3 

I I +-3 
I 
I j:: 
! 

+-3 

130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

130.1 @ 9.6 I c 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY:~». 
FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

~ GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN- DeVORE, Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



CLIENT: Ben Dowd Excayating REPORT No. 13 ------
DATE of TEST: 10-10-96 

PROJECT: Grace Conunercial Subdivision. Faith Street TEST BY: _..R~SwWl.--___ _ 

LOCATION;_:--------------------------------- LD JOB No.: 85702-1068 

TEST TYPE: Nuclear Nuclear SPECIFICATIONS: 
· Backscatter __ Direct Trans. ..1L. Project: City:...!__ County: State: 

' 
Test 
No. 

LeGation of Test COMPACTION I COMPAC.I MOISTURE I MOISTURE 
~ SPEC. ~ CONT ~ SPEC. ~ 

PROCTOR 
VALUE 

SOIL 
TYPE 

61 , Fire hydrant at Lot 4, 2' below subgrade 95 95 

62 Water service, Lot 4, 2'below subgrade 95 95 

63 Water main stub towards Sam's Club at final subgrade 100 95 

64 Water main stub towards Sam's Club at 2'below subgrade 99 95 

,, 

KEY: • Fails Compaction SPEC. C = Cohesive Page 1 of 1 
Oislribution: 

2 copies client 
1 copy Free-Style 

•• Fails Moisture SPEC. 
S = Standard Proctor 
M = Modified Proctor 

NC = NonCohesive 
ABC = Aggregate Base 
PR = Pit Run 

1 Copy Thompson-Langford 
1 COPY. LDCS 
1 copy Subdivision Envelope 

NOTE: Results indicate in-place Soil densities at the locations and depths identified 
above. Grand Junction Lincoln-DeVore has relied on the contractor to provide 

uniform mix placement and compactive effort throughout the fill area. 

7.63 +-2 1135.0 @ 6.7 PR 

6.06 +-2 1135.0 @ 6. 7 PR 

5.49 +-2 1136.7@ 6.6 BC 

4.28 +-2 1135.0 @ 6. 7 PR 

GRAND JUNCTION LINCOLN-DeVORE, Inc. 

BY: 

FILL DENSITY TEST DAILY REPORT 

GRAND JUNCTION 
LINCOLN-DeVORE,. Inc. 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS 



July 7, 1997 

Jack Bogart 
c/o Freestyle Design & Building 
121 Chipeta Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Subject: .Grace Conunercial Subdivision 

Dear Mr. Bogart: 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (970)244-1599 

A final inspection of the streets, sewer and drainage facilities in 
Grace Conunercial Subdivision was conducted on May 1, 1997. As a 
result of this inspection, a list of remaining items was given to 
Ted MUnkres for completion. These items were reinspected and found 
to be satisfactorily completed. 

"As Built" record drawings._ and required test results for the 
streets and drainage facilities were received on April 11, 1997. 
These have been reviewed and found to be acceptable. 

. . 

In light of the above, the streets, sewer and drainage improvements 
are eligible to be accepted for future maintenance by the City of 
Grand Junction one year after the date of substantial completion . 

. The date of substantional completion is May 1, 1997. · 

Your warranty obligation for all materials and workmanship for a 
period of one year beginning with the date of substantial 
completion will expire upon acceptance by the City. 
If you are required to replace or correct any defects which are 
apparent during the period of the warranty, a new acceptance date 
and extended warranty period will be established by the-city. 

Thank you for. your cooperation in the completion of the work on 
this project. 

Since~ 

h~ska 
y Development Engineer 

cc: Doug Cline 
Walt Hoyt 
Don Newton 
Kathy Portner 
Jerry O'Brien 

~=# 
Trent Prall 

City Utility Engineer 



THOMPSON- LANG Ji"'O·RD CC ORPORA T I ON 

Engineering & Land Surveying 
529 25 1/2 Road, Suite B 210 

Grand .Junction, Colorado 81505 
Phone: 970-243-6067 

April 11, 1997 

Jodi Kaliska 
City of Grand Junction 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, co 81505 

Re: Certification of Retention Pond Volume 
Grace Commercial Subdivision 

Dear Jodi: 

Please accept this letter as my certification that the detention 
facility at Grace Commercial Subdivision now meets the detention 
volume criteria called for in the project drainage study. 

The facility was surveyed following construction on 3/26/97, but 
was found to have less volume than required by the design. The 
contractor reshaped the basin and had us resurvey it on 4/10/97 
which did confirm that the basin sightly exceeded the required 
volume as s --on. the a ached drawing • .,.•" ,,.r:..,.~ '··"~ 

~'E:.~\;:o I 1 ·~ 

Respectf ~ ~T 'fb 
:t: ~ "' 
~ 

Ja 

cc Jack Bogart 



THOMPSON- LANGFORD CC ORPORA TION 

Engineering & L~nd Surveying 
529 25 J/2 Road, Suite B 210 

Grand junction, Colorado 81505 
Phone: 303-243-6067 

April 11, 1997 

Jodi Kaliska 
City of Grand Junction 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, co 81505 

Re: Grace Commercial Subdivision, Final Acceptance 

Dear Jodi: 

Please find accompanying this letter the following items: 

A. Two blueline copies and one set of mylars of the "As-builts", 
and a 3 1/2" floppy disk of the "as constructed" plans for 
Grace Commercial Subdivision. 

B. Copies of the geotechnical testing reports and a map showing 
the locations of the tests along with copies of my periodic site 
inspection reports. 

c. A signed and sealed letter of certification concerning the 
volume of the detention facility. 

Once you have had an opportunity to look over these items I would 
like to have you schedule a final inspection at your earliest 
convenience. 

I believe this to be all the information you need from us at this 
time. If I have missed anything, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
JEL/iml 

cc Jack Bogart 
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~SBUIL T DETENTION POND - BOLD 
>ESIGN DETENTION POND - SCREENED 
>ESIGN VOLUME 100 yr EVENT = 7504.3cf 
'SBUIL T VOLUME AT EL 46.5 (DESIGN W.S.E. 
·oR 1 00-YR EVENT) = 7528.71 cf 
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To: Trenton Prall 
From: Mic Cochran 
Subject: Grace Commerical Subdivision 
Date: 10/3/96 Time: 2:26PM 

On Sept.26,1996 Grace Commerical Subdivision sewer lines was lamped to itsentirety and was found acceptable with 
full moons. Also sewer lines 
were air pressure tested by the engineering firm and the contractor. 

Mick Cochran 

3 



TYPE LEGAL DESCRIPTION(S) BELOW, USING ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY. USE 
SINGLE SPACING WITH I\ ONE INCH MARGIN ON EACH SIDE. 

~~~~····································································~················· 

Lots 3, 4, and 5 in Grace Commercial Subdivision, 
Except the following described tract: 

Beginning at the Northeast Comer of said Grace Commercial Subdivision, thence S00°13' 13"E 
along the East line of said Subdivision 271.77 feet, thence S89°46'47"W 105.08 feet to the 
beginning of a 20 foot radius curve to the right, with a chord which bears N65°57'31 "W 16.43 
feet, thence 16.93 feet along the arc of said curve to the beginning of a 60 foot radius curve to the 
left, the chord of which bears N65°57'53"W 49.29 feet, thence along the arc of said curve, 50,80 
feet, thence N00013'13"W 245.16 feet to the North line of said Subdivision, thence N89°54'50"E 
164.99 feet to the beginning. 










